consists of cash and cash equivalents and equity comprised of issued share capital, warrant reserve,
share-based payments reserve, equity component of convertible debt, and share subscriptions
received.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of economic conditions.
The Company, upon approval from its Board of Directors, will balance its overall capital structure
through new share issues or by undertaking other activities as deemed appropriate under the specific
circumstances.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and the Company’s overall
strategy with respect to capital risk management remained unchanged from the year ended
February 28, 2021.

12. Restatement

Management had determined that the financial statements need to be restated to correct for the inclusion
of a loan agreement with a third party.  The Company was not aware of the funds from the loan
agreement were advanced directly to PhytoPharma during the year ended February 29, 2020.

The effects of the restatement on the financial statements for the three months ended May 31, 2020 are
summarized below.

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position

 Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,097,703 22,945 1,120,648
Loans Payable 20,000 250,000 270,000

Total liabilities 1,332,703 272,945 1,605,648

Deficit (6,189,720) (272,945) (6,462,665)

Total shareholders’ deficit (1,304,363) (272,945) (1,577,308)

Condensed Interim Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

 Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Interest expense (6,427) (6,301) (12,728)

Total other income (expense) (6,427) (6,301) (12,728)

Net loss for the period (18,193) (6,301) (24,494)

VINERGY CAPITAL INC.
(formerly Vinergy Cannabis Capital Inc.)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Period ended May 31, 2021
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

14

12. Restatement – (cont’d)

Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

 Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

Deficit February 29, 2020 (6,171,527) (266,644) (6,438,171)

Net loss for the period (18,193) (6,301) (24,494)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) (1,304,363) (272,945) (1,577,308)

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

 Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Operating activities $ $ $

Net loss for the period (18,193) (6,301) (24,494)

Interest expense 6,427 6,301 12,728

13. Related Parties

The following expense was incurred with key management personnel of the Company.  Key
management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of
an entity, and include certain directors and officers.

  For the three months ended
 May 31,

  2021 2020

Consulting fees

Harmony Corporate Services Ltd. Company controlled by the CFO $  2,500 $  -

Arif Merali Director   3,000

  $  5,500 $  -

As at May 31, 2021, the Company accrued $15,000 (February 28, 2021 - $12,500) in consulting fees
to a company controlled by the CFO.